

TELEPHONE: (814)643-3966

(814)643-3967

Borough of Huntingdon

530 WASHINGTON STREET

P.O. BOX 592

Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652-0592

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12

FAX: (814)643-2644

BOROUGH OF HUNTINGDON, HUNTINGDON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION FUND PROGRAM FOR THE MOORE STREET AND COLD SPRINGS ROAD RECONFIGURATION AND CONNECTIVITY PROJECT.

Be it RESOLVED, that the Borough of Huntingdon of Huntingdon County hereby requests a Multimodal Transportation Fund grant, in the amount not to exceed 3,000,000, from the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to be used for the Moore Street and Cold Springs Road Reconfiguration and Connectivity Project ("Project"). The Project involves the realignment of Cold Springs Road and construction of a stop controlled intersection with transportation improvements for motorists, pedestrians, and bicyclists.

Be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate James Bair, Jr., Council President, and Chris Stevens, Borough Manager, as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between the Borough of Huntingdon and the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, Richard S. King, duly qualified Secretary of the Borough of Huntingdon Council, in Huntingdon County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Borough of Huntingdon Council at a regular meeting held November 21, 2023 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Borough of Huntingdon and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of Huntingdon, this 21st day of November, 2023.

ATTEST

BOROUGH OF HUNTINGDON

Richard S. King

Borough Secretary

ames Bajir, Jr. 🔪

President, Borough Council

John Chris Ster

Borough Manager